© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006439 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
00 Q

This device contains four independent gates each of which
performs the logic NAND function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
Y = AB
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS00M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS00SJ M14D 14-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS00N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Output
A B Y
L L H
L H H
H L H
H H L
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006441 www.fairchildsemi.com
May 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
02 Q
u
ad
 2-In
p
u
t N
O
R
 G
ate
DM74LS02
Quad 2-Input NOR Gate
General Description
This device contains four independent gates each of which
performs the logic NOR function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS02M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS02SJ M14D 14-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS02N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Y = A + B
Inputs Output
A B Y
L L H
L H L
H L L
H H L
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006345 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
04 H
ex In
vertin
g
 G
ates
DM74LS04
Hex Inverting Gates
General Description
This device contains six independent gates each of which
performs the logic INVERT function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
Y = A
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS04M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS04SJ M14D 14-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS04N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Input Output
A Y
L H
H L
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006347 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
08 Q
u
ad
 2-In
p
u
t A
N
D
 G
ates
DM74LS08
Quad 2-Input AND Gates
General Description
This device contains four independent gates each of which
performs the logic AND function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
Y = AB
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS08M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS08SJ M14D 14-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS08N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Output
A B Y
L L L
L H L
H L L
H H H
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006350 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
11 Trip
le 3-In
p
u
t A
N
D
 G
ate
DM74LS11
Triple 3-Input AND Gate
General Description
This device contains three independent gates each of
which performs the logic AND function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
Y = ABC
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
X = Either LOW or HIGH Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS11M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS11N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Output
A B C Y
X X L L
X L X L
L X X L
H H H H
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006355 www.fairchildsemi.com
June 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
20 D
u
al 4-In
p
u
t N
A
N
D
 G
ate
DM74LS20
Dual 4-Input NAND Gate
General Description
This device contains two independent gates each of which
performs the logic NAND function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
Y = ABCD
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
X = Either LOW or HIGH Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS20M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS20N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Output
A B C D Y
X X X L H
X X L X H
X L X X H
L X X X H
H H H H L
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006359 www.fairchildsemi.com
May 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
27 Trip
le 3-In
p
u
t N
O
R
 G
ate
DM74LS27
Triple 3-Input NOR Gate
General Description
This device contains three independent gates each of
which performs the logic NOR function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
X = Either LOW or HIGH Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS27M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS27N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Y = A + B + C
Inputs Output
A B C Y
L L L H
X X H L
X H X L
H X X L
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006361 www.fairchildsemi.com
June 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
32 Q
u
ad
 2-In
p
u
t O
R
 G
ate
DM74LS32
Quad 2-Input OR Gate
General Description
This device contains four independent gates each of which
performs the logic OR function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
Y = A + B
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS32M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS32SJ M14D 14-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS32N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Output
A B Y
L L L
L H H

the preset or clear inputs will set or reset the outputs
regardless of the logic levels of the other inputs.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
H = HIGH Logic Level
X = Either LOW or HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
↑ = Positive-going Transition
Q0 = The output logic level of Q before the indicated input conditions were
established.
Note 1: This configuration is nonstable; that is, it will not persist when either
the preset and/or clear inputs return to their inactive (HIGH) level.
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS74AM M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS85ASJ M14D 14-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS74AN N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Outputs
PR CLR CLK D Q Q
L H X X H L
H L X X L H
L L X X H (Note 1) H (Note 1)
H H ↑ H H L
H H ↑ L L H
H H L X Q0 Q0
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006378 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
83A
 4-B
it B
in
ary A
d
d
er w
ith
 F
ast C
arry
DM74LS83A
4-Bit Binary Adder with Fast Carry
General Description
These full adders perform the addition of two 4-bit binary
numbers. The sum (∑) outputs are provided for each bit
and the resultant carry (C4) is obtained from the fourth bit.
These adders feature full internal look ahead across all four
bits. This provides the system designer with partial look-
ahead performance at the economy and reduced package
count of a ripple-carry implementation.
The adder logic, including the carry, is implemented in its
true form meaning that the end-around carry can be
accomplished without the need for logic or level inversion.
Features
■ Full-carry look-ahead across the four bits
■ Systems achieve partial look-ahead performance with
the economy of ripple carry
■ Typical add times
Two 8-bit words 25 ns
Two 16-bit words 45 ns
■ Typical power dissipation per 4-bit adder 95 mW
Ordering Code:
Connection Diagram
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS83AN N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
D
M
74

■ Typical power dissipation 52 mW
■ Typical delay (4-bit words) 24 ns
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS85M M16A 16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS85N N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
D
M
74
L
S
85 Function Table
H = HIGH Level, L = LOW Level, X = Don’t Care
Logic Diagram
Comparing Cascading Outputs
Inputs Inputs
A3, B3 A2, B2 A1, B1 A0, B0 A > B A < B A = B A > B A < B A = B
A3 > B3 X X X X X X H L L
A3 < B3 X X X X X X L H L
A3 = B3 A2 > B2 X X X X X H L L
A3 = B3 A2 < B2 X X X X X L H L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 > B1 X X X X H L L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 < B1 X X X X L H L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 > B0 X X X H L L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 < B0 X X X L H L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 = B0 H L L H L L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 = B0 L H L L H L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 = B0 L L H L L H
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 = B0 X X H L L H
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 = B0 H H L L L L
A3 = B3 A2 = B2 A1 = B1 A0 = B0 L L L H H L
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006380 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
86 Q
u
ad
 2-In
p
u
t E
xclu
sive-O
R
 G
ate
DM74LS86
Quad 2-Input Exclusive-OR Gate
General Description
This device contains four independent gates each of which
performs the logic exclusive-OR function.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
Y = A ⊕ B = A B + AB
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS86M M14A 14-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-120, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS86SJ M14D 14-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS86N N14A 14-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Output
A B Y
L L L
L H H

inputs will set or reset the outputs regardless of the logic
levels of the other inputs.
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram Function Table
H = HIGH Logic Level
L = LOW Logic Level
X = Either LOW or HIGH Logic Level
↓ = Negative Going Edge of Pulse
Q0 = The output logic level before the indicated input conditions were
established.
Toggle = Each output changes to the complement of its previous level on
each falling edge of the clock pulse.
Note 1: This configuration is nonstable; that is, it will not persist when
preset and/or clear inputs return to their inactive (HIGH) level.
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74KS112AM M16A 16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS112AN N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
Inputs Outputs
PR CLR CLK J K Q Q
L H X X X H L
H L X X X L H
L L X X X H (Note 1) H (Note 1)
H H ↓ L L Q0 Q0
H H ↓ H L H L
H H ↓ L H L H
H H ↓ H H Toggle
H H H X X Q0 Q0
© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006391 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
138 • D
M
74LS
139 D
ecoder/D
em
ultiplexer
DM74LS138 • DM74LS139
Decoder/Demultiplexer
General Description
These Schottky-clamped circuits are designed to be used
in high-performance memory-decoding or data-routing
applications, requiring very short propagation delay times.
In high-performance memory systems these decoders can
be used to minimize the effects of system decoding. When
used with high-speed memories, the delay times of these
decoders are usually less than the typical access time of
the memory. This means that the effective system delay
introduced by the decoder is negligible.
The DM74LS138 decodes one-of-eight lines, based upon
the conditions at the three binary select inputs and the
three enable inputs. Two active-low and one active-high
enable inputs reduce the need for external gates or invert-
ers when expanding. A 24-line decoder can be imple-
mented with no external inverters, and a 32-line decoder
requires only one inverter. An enable input can be used as
a data input for demultiplexing applications.
The DM74LS139 comprises two separate two-line-to-four-
line decoders in a single package. The active-low enable
input can be used as a data line in demultiplexing applica-
tions.
All of these decoders/demultiplexers feature fully buffered

DM74LS138 32 mW
DM74LS139 34 mW
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS138M M16A 16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS138SJ M16D 16-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS138N N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
DM74LS139M M16A 16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150 Narrow
DM74LS139SJ M16D 16-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS139N N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
D
M
74